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DRAFT

JMD/esr
June 7, 1963

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATiION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 2826

Order No. R~ ;ijAogf)

APPLICATION OF TEXACO INC. SR N

FOR A TRIPLE COMPLETION AND L

FOR CERTAIN ADMINISTRATIVE ¥ ~

PROCEDURES, LEA CO?§3Y, NEW
‘ 1

MEXICO.
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///I ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

N

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on
dJune 5 , 1®3 , at santa Fe, New Mexico, before Elvis A. Utz

Examiner duly appointed by the 0il Conservation Commission of New
Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the “Commission," in accordance
with Rule 1214 of the Commisgsion Rules and Regulations.

NOW, on this day of June : 1%3 , the Commission,
a quorum being present, having considered the application, the
evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner,
Elvis A. Utz , and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Texaco Inc., seeks authority to
complete its State "L" Well No. 6, located in Unit B of Section
1, Township 18 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Vacuum Field, Lea
County, New Mexico, as a triple completion (combination) to
produce oil from the Wolfcamp and Pennsylvaniaﬂ formations
through parallel strings of 2 7/8—inch casing and from the
Devonian formation through 1 1/2-inch tubing installed within
3 1/2-inch casing, all casing strings to be cemented in a
common well bore.

(3) That the applicant proposes to circulate cement

from total depth into the intermediate casing, to cement the
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intermediate casing into the surface casing, and circulate the

: surface casing cement to the surface.
, (4) That the mechanics of the proposed triple completion
Yhe awd fubing progrems =
: A are fea.ible and in ‘accord with good cénservation p.xctices.
(5) That approval of the prcposed multiple completion will
brevent waste and protect correlative rights.

(6) That the applicant also seeks the establishment of an

administrative procedure for approval of similar multiple comple-

tions in this area.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

g That the applicant, Texaco Inc., is Eerebyyauthorized
~to complete its State "L" Well No. 6, 1;55£géi§;'ﬁﬁ;f‘§;3f Sectioﬂ
1, Township 18 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Vacuum Field, Ilea
County, New Mexico, as a triple completion (combination) to
produce 0il from the Wolfcamp and Pennsy . vanian formations
through parallel strings of 2 7/8-inch casing and from the

Devonian formation through 1 1/2-inch tubing installed within

3 1/2-inch casing, all casing strings to be cemented in a

. common well bore.

PROVIDED HOWEVER, That cement shall be circulated from

total depth into the intermediate casing, the intermediate
casing shall be cemented into the surface casing, and the
 surface casing cement shall be circulated to the surface.

PROVIDED FURTHER, That the applicant shall complete, operate,

and produce said well in accordance with the provisions of Rule
112-A of the Commission Rules and Regulations insofar as said rule

ig not inconsistent with this order.

PROVIDED FURTHER, That the applicant shall take zone segre- .
gation tests upon completion and aanually thereafter during the

Gas-0il Ratio Test Period for the Devonian formation.
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:

(1) That the secretary-Director is hereby authorized to
grant administrative approval of similar multiple completions
where the provisions of Section IV éf Rule 112-A have been fully
complied with; and

1. The well will be completed as a multiple
completion {combination) to produce oil
from the Vacuum Field and will include a
completion in the Devonian formation.
2. The Devonian completion will utilize
tubing having an inside diameter of
not less than 1.38 inches installed in
not less than 3 1/2-inch casing. E
3. The well is within one mile of a similar
multiple completion well that has been
approved by the Commission after notice
and hearing or by administrative order. ;

(2) That the provisions of Rule 112-A shall apply to all
 wel1s receiving administrative approval under this order insofar
;as said rule is not inconsistent with this order. {

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:

That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entiry

of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexicc, on the day and year herein- |

~above designated. ; J
| |
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e BOX 2045

<R0BBS, NEW MIXILO

011 CONSERVATION COMMISSION
20x 871
SAMIA FE, NEW MEXICO

Gent lemen:

O1L CONSERVATION COMMISSION

L //1{’ 24 ,}) y sz (7

DATE___ May 8, 1963

Re: Proposed NSP
Proposed MSL

Proposed NFO

- ——

for the

Proposed BC
Triple X
| haveuexamined the application dated 5/6/63
o
Texaco, Inc. St. of N. M. "L" #6-B 1-18-34
Operator Lease and Weltl No. $-T-R

and my recommendations are as follows:

Cement must tie back into 9 5/8"---E.F.E.

Geolegically 0.K.---J.H.R.

Yours very truly,

onyo.n/smwmon COMMISSION

_F
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O1L CONSERVATION COMMISSLON
BOX 2045
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO

onre__ May 22, 1963

et . g T

olL CONSERVATION COMMISSION Re: Proposed NSP__
BoxX 871
SANTA FE, NEW MEX1CO proposed NSL

proposaed NFO

m——

Proposed ne

vision
Gentlemen: Revisl X

1 have‘:;s.;examined the application dated 5/9/63 3
¥

for the _i'féxaco. Inc. St. of New Mexico "LV 16-B 1-18-34
Operator Lease and well No. S-T-R

and my recommendations are as follows:

Cement must tie back int? 95 g'---E.F.E.

Top Penn (cisco) Qt 10,005-—geologically 0.X. as proposed—-:—J.w.R.

yours very truly,

R myﬁi&wmon COMMISSION

e
./
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J~ ~ St TETROLEUM PRODUCTS

i} 1 . 3 ico
' P. 0. Box 728

Hobbs, New Mexico

day 8, 1963
New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 871
€k~ Y Waer Masws ~n
vaiiva 1'e, NEW ACRITO
Re: Correction to Application fer

Tripie Conventional and Dual
Tubingless Completion, State
of New Mexico "L", Well No. 6,
lea County, New Mexico .

ATTENTION: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.
Gentlemen:

Attached is & revi;sg application for multiple completion and
diagrammatic sketch to c¢Orrect the initial application for TEXACO Inc.
State of New Mexico "L" Well No. 6, Lea County, New Mexico, dated May 3, 1963.
The estimated perforated Pennsylvanian interval should read 10,250 feet to
10,300 feet instead of the indicated 10,925 feet to 10,235 feet,

Your indulgence shall be appreciated and all offset operators
are being sent copies of -this corrected application this date by registered
mail.

Yours very trgly,
/gﬁ/ac SN\ -

J. G. Eievins, Jr.
Assistant District Superintendent

—
-

d

WPY/on

cc: QIMOCC, Hobbs
Offset Operators

Attachmeonts




IOW MENICC Ol CONSERVYATION COHMISSION
SARTA FE, NEW WEXICO 5-1-61

APTATION FOR MULTIPLE COMPLETION

Opcrat County Date
o TEXACO Imee -_-41 _dea | Hay B, 1963
Addtess Leasz Well No.
. l G "L" 6
o __Box_T28, Hobbs, New iexico __ . _ [ ___ Statc of d.k. "LA
Location  [Unit Scction Township Hnnge .
oi Well B | 1 \ 18-4 U
1. Has the New Me xico Oil Consecvation Commission heratofore awthorized the xnulnrlc wmp]cuon of n well in these same pools or in the
samc zoneg within oae mite of the subdject well?  YES | ”}S_ NO. ...
2. It answer s yes, identify one such instance: Urder No. MG~ ]265 i QOperator, Lease, and Well Nou:
TEXACO Inc. State of New Mexico "o" (NCT 1) Well No. 11
3, The following facts are submitted: Upper R Inteimedinto Lowet
Yeve Zone Zone
a, Name of Pool and Formation _ ygc{;‘um ‘Wolfca.mp - _: Unde 51§'n. Pennavan] an  vacuum Devonlan
b, Top and Bottom of
Pay Section : Est, 9500' - 10,000" Est. 10,250' - 10,30Q' Est. 11,800' -11,820"
(FPetforations) e _ )
c. Type of preduction (Oil or Gas) 103 0 N Oil 0il
d, Method of Production
(Flowing or Auificial Life) Flow ] Flow Flow
4, lhe following are atteched. (Please maﬂ:"_lk}is ot NO)Y T ” : ~
d,.'
_Yes a, Diagrammatic Sketch of the Multiple Completioa, showing all casing steings, including diameters and setting dept_&:ri: centralizers
and /or tutboliz~ts and locationthereof,quantities used and top of cement, perforated interrals, tubing strings, ig‘v}'udinp, fiigme(c:s
and setting depth, "rcation and type of yackears and side deor chokes, and such other infozme ion as may be pertinent, .
_Yes b, Plat showing the Jocation of all wells on applicant's lease, all offset wells on offz:+ leases, ang L.e names add’ nddrcsse\s of
operators of all leases offsetting applicant’s lease,
HO ¢, waivers conseating ¢o such multiple compluxon feom cuch offset operator, o in lieu thereof, evidence that Q}d ol’fsex,\bpemtors
have been furnished copies of the application. ™
HO 'Y _d. Electrical lox of the well cr othes acceptable log with tops and bottems of producing zones and intervals of perfoxauon indicated
thereon. (If such log is oot available ac the time 1ppht_&(lou La leLd, it shall be submitted as provided by Kule ll4~A )
5. List all offset operators to the lease on which this “well is located togcther With their correct mailing address, Lo o7

Marathon Oil Company, P. 0. Box 2107, Hoobs, New Iue)ClCO

Shell 0il Corporation, Box 1858, Roswell, He'»_r_ Mexico

- s, Cave 13

6. Were all oprratocs iistc {in [tem 5 above notified and f mishe? & o 5») of this appiication? YES_X NO .___ . If answet is yes, give date

of such notification . M8Y_. 8;__1,96_3 x*‘—ngtered mail

. - Y
CERTIFICATE: [, the undersigned, state that § am the Asst, Dist. Supt. of & _ TEXACO Inc.
(company), end that 1 am autharized by said company to make this tepor¢; and that this report was prepared

. . . . ’
under my supetrvision and ditrection nnd that the facts stated thereir ate true, correct and completcﬂwbclst of_m¥ knowledge.
) P =

o s /
“J‘:C;;Btevins"/ e s e -

Signature
Stiould waivers from all ofiset operators nbt accompany an application for admin)..u n/va zpproval, the Neg Mexico Oif Conservation
Commission will Lold the application for a period of twenty (20) days from date.ef'teceipt by the Commission's Santa Fe office, If,

sftee caid twenty-day petiod, no protest nor request for hearing is received by the Santa Fe office, the apnlication will then be procenne:
HOTEt If the proposed mutuple completton will resule in an unoctlicdox well location and/or a noa-standard proration uait in cither or both of
the producing zones, then scparate application for approval of the same should be filed simultanecusly with this application.
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NOTE: To be cemented down 23-1/2"
casing with 450 sacks Incor neat

[PURSRLER, Y .

cement for stage No. 1 and down ‘ - (X) Wolfcamp (0il) .
both strings of 2-7/8" casing with —3+ (%) Devenian, (0il)
1750 sacks Incor, 4% gel, for Stage — (Y) Pennsylvenian (0il}
No. 2 R /

- to be
13~ -3/8" Casing fset at 1510’

Cement to circulate

1

J

. to be
| 9-5/8" Casing/set at 4800!

Cement to tie to surf. csg.
to be

___1[__. Casinb/ set at 110,800

———
:
)
.
1—4
2
T
SUNNENUIIS 4.3

i

i

r.__. -

\

.

1 § to be

1-1/2" tubing to be set £ 11,750' 51} J] L+_1.3=1/2" Casing/set at 12,150

N7 n to be
2-7/8"  Casing/set at 10,800

Name: WdUhamn Perforated

Completion this

AYE) Bst. 9500-10,000! : |
Zone- 1 : |

: |
Bottom at 10,000Fecet Centralizers to be installed on each : |
' |

string throughout each pay zocne,

Top atl0,250 Feet
Name ; Pennsylvanian

,\N\N\/\MJ\M P S S P p TN R i

Perforated
Completion thils

Zone: | 0il -
Est. 10,250' - 10,300'

Bottom at 10,300 Feet

Top atll,800 Feet
Name: Devonian

Perforated

Completion this

]
|
=
j

R

Zone: 0i1 4 L Est. 11,800' - 11,820'
Bottom at 11,820 peet - Total Depth at 12,150'
TEXACO Inc.
LELSE: State of lew Mexico "L" Well Ho, 6
FIELD: Vacuum (Devonian and Wolfcamp) and Undesign. Pennsylvanian

DATE: May 8, 1963.
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PETROLETNM FRODUCTS A\

- © P. 0. Box 728
Hobbs, Hew lexico

Hay 3, 1963

Hew llexico Gil Conservation Commission
P, 0. Box 871
Santa Fe, ilew llexico

Re: Application for Triple Conventional
and Dual Tubingless Completion
State of lew Mexico "L" Well Ho. 6
Lea County, Wew lexico

ATTENTIOH: HMr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Gentlemen:

Attached is TEXACO Inc.'s application for conventional and
dual tubingless completion for the State of New Mexico "L" Well Ho. 6,
located T70 feet from the north line and 2090 feet fror the east line,
Unit B, Section 1, T=18-S, R-3L~E, Lea Count, New Mexico. TEXACO
plans to complete this well as a conventional and dual tubingless o0il
completion in the Vacuum {Devonian, and Wolfcamp) and Undesignated
Pennsylvanian Pools. It is anticipated that a2ll zones will be oil
completions and will flow initially. Approval has been granted pre-
viously by the Hew Mexico 0il Conservation Commission for these zones
for TEXACO Inc.'s State of Hew Mexico "O" (NCT-1) Well Uo., 11 by Order
Ho. MC-1265.

Also attached is a copy of the plat showing the area immediately
surrounding TEXACO's State of Hew iexico "L" Lease and a diagrammatic sketch
of the proposed conventional and dual tubingless completion., It is
respectfully requested that TIXACO Inc. be granted administrative approval
for this application as provided for under Rule 112-A,

Yours very rulf, ‘1<& Z///
:fégzgizi;4;6<qf/- é“”xzi‘;ﬁlwb

//'/ J. G. Ble s, Jr.
Assistant Dlstrlct Superintendent

WPY fom

ce: 1HMOCC, Hobbs
Offset Operators
Attachments



BIW MEX1CO Ol CONSERYATION CORMISSION
SANTA Fi, NEW MEXICO

APFLICATION FOR FULTIPLE COMPLETION

N
Sy 5-1-61
I AN
L(’?%”b

s e e

Opctator County BDate
TEXACG Inc. l Lea May 3, 1963
Address T e e T T SIS (YT
Box 728, Hobts, iHew lfexico St. d. M. "L 6
Location |Unit T TTSection T Township - Range
oi well B 1 18-3 3W-E »
1. las the New Mexico Oil Consetvation Commission hetetofore autho:ized the multiple completion of a well iu these same poois ot in (he
same zones within ons mlle of the subject well?  YES ___)5, NO__ -
2, It answer 1s yes, identily. one such instance: Urder No. }NCwl 265__‘ ;i Operator, Lease, and Well No.:

TEXACO Inc. State of New Mexico "0" (HCT-1) Well lo. 11

3. The following facts are submitted: Upper Intermediate Lower
Yowve Zone Zone
" a. Name of Pool and Formation Vacuum Wolfcamp lndesign. Pennsylvanipn Vacuum Devonian
b. Top and Bottom of § . ' e Q t
o Section Est.9500-10,000" Est.10,925-10,935 Fot,.11,800-11,820
(Pecforations) :
<. Type of production (Oil or Gas) 0il ; 0il 0iz
d. Mechod of Producti
hod of Production Flow Tlow Flow

(Flowing or Artificial Dift)
4, fthe fol'owing ate attached, (Please matk YES ot NO)

——r

1es a. Diagtammacic Sketch of the Multiple Completion, showing all casing strings, including diameters and secting depths, centealizers
. nd for rusbolizers and jocation thercof,quantitics used and top of cement, pecforated intervals, tubing steings, including diameters
¢ 1d setting depth, location and type of packers and side door chokes, and such other information as may be pettinent.

Yes b, P showing the location of ail wells on applicant’s fease, all offset wells on offset leases, and the names and addresses of

operators of all leases offsetting upplicant’s lease.
Ho___ .c, Wivers consenting to such moltiple compluxon from cach offset operator, or in lieu thereof, evidence that said offset operators
ht ve been furmished copies of the application. ™
I!_?_v d. Electrical fog of the well cr other acceptable log with tops and bottems of producing zones and intervals of perfb—auon indicated
theteon. (If such log is not available at the time application is filed, it shall be submitted as provided by Rule HZ—A ).

5

List all offset operators to che lease op which this well is located together with their correct mailing address.
_Marathon 0il Co., P. O. Box 2107, Hobbs, ilew lexico

.f.',

Shell 0il Corporation, Box 1858, Roswell, HNew lMexico

6. Were all operators listed in Item 5 above notified and furnished a copy of this application? YES Y. NO ____, If ansr2t is yes, give date

" of such natification _._,_l/iay_;"+~1963 .

CERTIFICATE: 1, the undersigned, state that § am the £8gigtant Dist.Supt. of e _ TEXACG Inc,

(company), and that [ am authorized by said company to make this repors; and that this report was prepared
under my supervision and dicectiona and that the facts stated therein ate true, correct and completc to, thc bes( of my knowledge.

/

N . , o G. Blev;ns 7?‘3“3"”"
Should waivers from all offset aperatocs not accompany an applicatibn for administeative approval the New Mexico Oil Conservation
Commission will hold the application for a period of twenty (20} days from date of receipt by the Commission’s Santa Fe office. I,
after said twenty-day petiod, no pretest nor request for hearing is received by the Santa Fe office, the application wiii then be process=c.!,
NOTE:

1i the proposed multiple completion vn]l resulc in an unorthodox well location and/or a non-standard proration unit in cither or both of
the producing zones, tien >Cpaiaic appiiva

igafz approval 26 the came chould be £ 1ed simultaneously wich this application,




TRIPYIL

NOTE: To Yo cemented down

3-1/2" casing with 450 sacks
Incor neat cement for stage Ho., 1
and down buth strings of 2-7/8"
casing with 1750 sacks Incor,

L% gel, for stage lo. 2.

1-1/2" tubing to be set € _ 11,950

Tar =2

A AT T NI AR Yeriip T e R s T lrores SR )
OCONDTETICH THOTALLATICH LY FP A,

—>=  (X) Yolfcamp (0il)

—x* (%) Devonian,(0il)
T /2~ (Y) Pei.sylvanian (0il)
to be
13-3/8"Casing/set at15i0'
*“'_—"'

e

Cement to circulate

-

, to be
 _9-5/8'Casing /set at L8oO"
Cement to tie to surf, csg.
5 gn to be
. 2-7/8" casing /set at 10,800'

\

1 to be .
1 3-1/2" Casing/set at 12,150"

Sop at 9500 Feet

AL
h

) to be
' 2-1/8" Casing/set at 10,800°

Name: Wolfcamp

Completion this
Zone: 0il

Perforated
Est, 9500-10,000'

Bottom at 10,000Feet

__Top atl0,925 Feet

Centraiizers to be installed on
each string throughout each pay zone,

Name: permsylvanian
Completion this
Zone: 0il

Perforated

Est. 10,925'-10,935"

Bottom at 10,935 Feet

_Top_atll,B00 Fect

S

Name: Devonian

Completion this
Zone: 0il

Perforated

Est, 11,800-11,820!

e,
¥

e W SV NN o}
N e Y NG N A N e e NI NI NN e s

Bottom at 11,820 Feet

‘Total Depth at 12,150"

TEXACO Inc,

LEAS;‘J M
PTELD:

A Aemaat s

DATE:

State of HNew

May 3, 1963

Mexico "L" Well Ho, 6

Vacuum (Devonian and Wolfcamp) and Undesig. Pennsylvanian
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Plat of TZXACO Inec,
State of idew Mexico "L" Lease .
Lea uounty, New Mexico
Scale 1" 2640°
LEGEND : OFFSET OTERATORS
J D -« Vacuv.i -~ Drinkard { Marathen 0il Co., P. 0. Box 2107, Hobbs, N. M,
. 4 ’ s
! A - Vacuum - Abo . Shell 0il Corp., Box 1858, Roswell, N. M,

De- Undesignated Devonian .
P - Undesignated Pennsylvanian
W - Undesignated Wolfecamp -

-
.

Note: Wells not noted are in
, the Vacuum Pool.




No, 15-63

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - MAY 22, 1963

9 A,M, - OlL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING - SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard befére Daniel S, Nuttev, Examiner, or Elvis A, Utz,
as alternate examiner:

CASE 2814:

CASE 2815:

CASE 2816:

CASE 2817:

CASE 2818:

CASE 2819:

CASE 2820:

In the matter of the hearing called by the Oil Conservation Commission
on its own motion to permit Stanley L. Jones and Sam Watkins and all

;her interested parties to appear and show cause vhy La Esperanza
State Well No, 1, located in Unit D of Section 10, Township 19 South,
Range 29 Eas', Eddy County, New Mexico, should not be plugged in
accordance with a Commission-approved plugging program,

I the matter of the hearing called by the Oil Conservation Commission
on its own motion to permit Corine Foster dba Corine Foster Oil
Company and all other interested parties to appear and show cause why
the Corine Foster 0il Company Ohio Farris Well No, 1, located in

Unit P of Section 4, Township 19 South, Range 26 East, Eddy County,
New Mexico, should not be plugged in accordance with a Commission-
approved plugging program,

In the matter of the hearing called by the 01l Conservation Commission
on its own motion to permit C., T. Robertson and all other interested
parties to appear and show cause why the Honoclulu-State "B Wells Nos,
4 and 5 in Units G and H respectively, of Section 11, Township 11 South,
Range 27 ¥as:, Chaves County, New Mexico, sheuld not be plugged in

4

accordance with & Commission-approved plugging program,

In the matter of the hearing called by the 0il Conservation Commission
on its own motion to permit Fred M, Allison and C. T, Robertson and all
other interested parties to appear and show cause why the Honoluiu State
»A® Wells Nos, 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5, located in Units D, C, E, F, and D,
respectively, of Section 14; the Honolulu State "B'" Wells Nos, 1, 2, and
3, located in Units I, O, and J, respectively, of Section ll; and the
thnolia State Well No, 1, located in Unit P of Section 11, all in
Township 11 South, Range 27 East, Chaves County, New Mexico, should not
be plugged in accordance with a Commission-approved plugging program,

Application of Union Oil Company of California for a unit agreement,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks

‘approval of the West McDonald Unit Area comprising 2,560 acres of State

and Fee lands in Township 14 South, Range 35 East, lea County, New Mexico,

Application of M, F, Abraham for & unit agreement, McKinley County, New
Mexico, 4pplicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of the
Star lLake Unit Area comprising 22,358 acres of Federal, State, Indian
and Fee lands in Townships 18 and 19 North, Ranges 5 and 6 Weskt,
McKinley County, New Mexico.

Application of Texas Pacific Coal & Oil Company for a non-standard gas
proration unit, Lea County, New Mexico, Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks approval of a 320-acre non-standard gas proration
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Docket No,

CASE 2821:

CASE 2822:

CASE 2823:

CASE 2824:

CASE 2825:

CASE 2826:

15-63

uni: comprising the NE/4&4 of Section 20 and the NW/4 of Section 21
Township 23 Scuth, Range 36 Fast, Jalmat Gas Pool, Lea County, New
Mexico, to be dedicated to its State ™A™ Afc-1 Well No, 6, located
2310 feet from the North line and 1650 feet from the West line of
said Section 21,

Application of D, W, Falls, Inc, for an extension of Order No, R-2213,
San Juan County, New Mexico, Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks the extension of Order No. R-2213, whizh order assigned a
temporary deliverability for allowable purposes to applicant's Federal
Well No, 2~11, located in Unit O of Section 11, Township 28 North,
Range 13 West, Basin-Dakota Gas Pool, San .Juan County, New Mexico,

Application of Gulf Oil Corporation for a non-standarc gas proration
unit, Lea County, New Mexico, Applicant, in the above-~styled cause,
seeks approval of an 80-acre non-standard gas proration unit comprising
the SE/4 SE/4 of Section 28 and the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 33, Township
21 South, Range 37 East, Blinebry Gas Pool, lLea County, New Mexico,

to be dedicated to its J, N, Carson Weil No. 6 located in Unit P

of said Section 28,

Application of Pén Am=ricen Petroleum Corporaticn for a triple
completion, Lea County, New Mcxico., Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks approval of the triple completion (conventional) of

its Southland Royalty "A'" Well No., 4, located in Unit X of Section

4, Township 21 Souih; Range 37 East, Lesa County, New Mexico, to produce
oil from the Drinkard and Bilinebry formations through parallel strings
of tubing and gas from the Tubb Gas Pool thiyough the casing annulus,

Application of Texaco Inc, for o triple completion, Lea County, New
Mexico, Applicant, in the above-siyled cause, seeks approval of the
triple completion (cembination) of its State "O" Well No, 14, located
in Unit J of Section 36, Township 17 South, Range 34 East, Lea County,
New Mexico, to produce oil fzom the North Vacuum-Abo and the Vacuum-
Wolfcamp Pools through parallel strings of 2 7/8-inch casing and from
the Vacuum-Devonian Pool through 1%-inch tubing installed within 3%-
inch casing, all casing strings to be cemented in a common well bore,

Application of Sinclair O{l & Gas Cocmpany for a dual completion, Lea
County, New Mexico., Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks

approval of the duzsl completion (conventional) of its State Lea 403

Well No, 4 located in Unit D of Section 17, Township 18 South, Range

35 East, Lea County, New Mexico, to produce oil from the Bone Springs and
Devonian formations through parallel strings of tubing.

Applicetion of Texaco, Inc, for a triple completion and for certain
administrative proceduves, Lea County, New Mexico, Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks approval of the triple completion (combination)
of its State “L" Well No., 6 located in Unit B of Section 1, Township 18
South, Range 34 East, Lea County, New Mexico, to produce oil From the
Vacuum Wolfcamp Pool and an undesignated Pennsylvanian pool through
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para  .el strin, £ 2 7/8 inch casing and from the Vacuum=Decveni an Pool
through 1% inch . -'ng installed within 3% inch casing, all casing
strings to be cemen..:d in a comaon well bore, Applicant further ceeks
a procedure whereby 1% inch tubing for Devonian production in this
field may be approved administratively.

CASE 2806: (Continued from May 15, 1963 Hearing)

Application of Sun 0il Company for compulsory pooling, Lea County,
New Mexico, Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order
force pooling all mineral interests in the Oil-Center Blinebry Pool
underlying the W/2 SW/4& of Section 3, Township 21 South, Range 36
East, Lea County, New Mexico,
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LAND COMMISBIONTIR
E. B JONNNY WALKER

GOVIRNGOR
JACK M. CAMPBELL
CHAIRMAN

MEMBER

Mr. Charlie White
Gilbert, white & Gilbert
Attorneys at Law

Box 787

santa Fe, New Mexico

Daar 8ir:

Commigssion order recently

ix/

ATATE DEDLOOIST
A L. PORTER, JA
SEORETARY - DIRTOTOR

June 11, 1963

RN
cas  Case No( 2826 and 2637
Ordar KO, R-2505 and R-2500
Applicants
TEXACO INC.

are two copies of the above-rete¢ranced
entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

A e, o

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
»mntuy—niroctor

cazbon ocopy of order also sent toi

Bobbs OCC ____ X ___
Arteaia OCC________.
Astec OCC

OTHER




BAFORE THH OIL CONSHRVATION COMMISSION
OF TH& STATE OF N&W MEXICO

IN PHE MATTER OF THI HBARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPO3HE OF CONSIXDERING

CASE No. 2826
Order No. R-2505

APPLICATION OF TEXACO INC,

FOR A TRIPLE COMPLETION AND
FOR CERTAIN ADMINISTRATIVL

PRULCEDURES, LEA COUNTY, HBW
MEXICO.

ORDER_OF THE COMMISSION

' BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause camas on f£for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on
Juna 5, 1963, at 3Santa Fe, Rew Haxico, bafore Elvis A, Utz,
Examinor duly appeoirted by the 0il Conservation Commission of
New Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission,® in
accordance with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and
- Regulations.

. NOW, on this llth day of June, 1963, the Commission, a

quorun being present, having considered the application, the
evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the BExaminer,
Elvis A, Utz, and belng fully advised in the premises,

FINDSs:

{1) That due public notice having been given as requiraed by
law, the Commisasion has jurisdiction of this cause and thes subject
‘matter thareof,

{2) That the applicant, Texaco Inc., seaks authority to
- complete itg state "L" Well No. 6, located in Unit B of Section
-1, Township 18 south, Range 34 East, NMPM, Vacuum Field, Iea
County, New Mexico, as a triple completion (combination, to
produce oil from the Wolfcamp and Pennsylvanian formations
through parallel strings of 2 7/8~inch casing and from tha
'Devonian foxrmation through 1 1/2-inch tubing installed sithin

3 1/2-inch casing, all casing strings to be cemented in a
common well borxe.

_ {3) That the applicant proposes to circulate cement
from total depth into the intermediate casing, to cement the
intermediate casing into the surface casing, and circulate the

surface casing cement tc the surface.
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CASE No. 2826
ordar No. rR-2505

(4) That the mechanics of ths proposed triple completion,
including the casing and tubing programs, are feasible and in
accord with good conservation practices.

{5) That approval of the prcposed multiple completion will
prevant waste and protect correlative rights. ‘

(6) That the applicant also seecks the establishment of an
administrative pro~edure for approval of similar multiple comple-
tions in this area.

(7) That tha proposed cazing and tubing program for the
Davonian zone of said multiple complction may readily be adapted
to artificial 1ift by means of hydraulic pumping equipment when
artificial 1lift becomes necessary and therefore justifies the
establishment of an administrative procedure for approval of
~gimilar multiple completions in this immediate area.

IT I35 THEREFORE ORDERED:

That the applicant, Texaco Inc., is hereby authorized to
complete its 3tate "L" %Well Ro. 6, located in Unit B of saction
1, Township 18 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Vacuum Field, lea
County, New Mexico, as a triple completicn (combination) to
produce oil f£from the WolZcamp and Pennsylvanian formations
through parallel strings of 2 7/8-inch casing and f£rom the
Devonian formation through 1 1/2«inch tubing installed within
3 1/2-inch casing, all casing strings to be cemented in o
common well bore.,

PROVIDED HOWEVER, That cement shall be circulated from
total dapth into the intermediate casing, the intermediate
casing shall be cemented into the surface casing, and the
surface casing coment shall ba circulated to the surface.

PROVIDED FURTHER, That the applicant shall complete, operats,
and produce said well in accoxdance with the provisions of Rule
. 112-A of the Commisggion Rules and Regulations insofar as said rulg
- is not inconsistent with this ordex.

PROVIDED FURTHER, That the applicant shall take zone segre-
gation teats upoun completion and annually thereafter during the
Gas-011 Ratio Test Period for the Devonian formation.

IT I3 FURTHER ORDERED:

{1) That the secretary-Director i3 hereby authorized to
grant administrative approval of similar multiple completions
where the provisions of Section IV of Rule 112~-A have been

fully complied with; and
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1. The well will be completed as a nultiple
completion {(combination) to produce c¢il
from the Vacuum Fisld and will include a
completion in the Devcnian formation.

2. The Devonian completion will utilize
tubing having an inside diawmeter of
not less than 1.38 inches installed in
not less ¢’ i 3 1/2-inch casing.

3. The well is within one mile of & similar
wmultipie completion well that has been
approved by the Commission after notice
and hearing or by administrative order.

(2) That the provisions of Rule 112-A shall apply to all
walls recelving administrative approval under this order insofar
‘as said rule is not inconsistent with this ordex.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:

That jur’sdiction of this cause ie retainad for the entry
of such furthzr ordors as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herxein-
above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
O;L CONSERVATION COMMISSION
\

E)(L L

CK M. CAMPBWLL "hairman

S S vecir t %{LN

E. S. WALKER, Member g

/;:(//ﬁ //{h,u N

A
A. L. PORTER, Jr., MemﬁQr & 3ecratary




DATH SHLET

TEXACO Inc.

State of lew HMexico "0'" (NCT-1) Lease
Vacuum (Dcvonian) Field
Lea County, Hew Mexico

Crude Oil Data: 55.6° APl Gravity

Reservoir and Equipment Data:

.

Static bottom-hole pressure at mid-point
csg. perfs. (psi)
Mid~point casing perforations
Subsea Depth
Time shut-in (Hours)
Tubing pressure -~ shut-in (psi)
Stabilized flow pressure at mid-point
csg. parfs. (psi)
Stabilized tubing flow pressure (psi)
Choke Size (Adjustable)
Average pressure drop through tubing (psi/ft)
Flow rate (BOPD)
{ BWPD)
Productivity Index
Gas-0il-Ratio (SCF/BO0)
Casing - Outside Diameter
Inside Diameter
Tubing - Outside Diameter
Inside Diameter
Anticipated maximum artificial 1ift with
hydraulic subsurface equipment (BFPD)

tetimated Bubble Pressure: 2Z0i

3 psi
Well No. 11 Well NHo. 17
uugs 4727
12,102 11,935"
-8,080" -7,977"

24 48
1673 2101
3829 u379
1091 1742

g/su" (10/64"BUC) 19/6u"
+2265 22
274 264
135 0
«6207 « 7586 4}
1930 1977
“.5" 3‘5”
h,ov 2.992"
2,375" 1.9"
1,995" 1.61"
1200 800
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H0TE:  To le cemented down e > (X) Wolfcamp (0il)
3-1/2" casing with L50 gickg v
| Incor neat cement for Stage it =3 (%) Devonian (0il)
‘nurber 1 oand down both 2-7/8" i I e e
s ) R - £ | ——— ] 3 3
casing strings with 1750 sacks | : f " e (¥) Pennsylvanian (0il)
Irncor, 4% gel, for stage P
nurher 2, Polpand
SR N 3=

'éasing set 2 1510°

[
R RS L T PN TN it W
DR U |

N 1 i
- BN éié"l ’ . .
Cerent to tie into il Cod REEA! Ceient circuiated
intermediate casing. i{ § AR B R R
~ P iy
! b L1} g-5gen . n 4800
: H - $50 i e Casing set
}; !'; b SR Est, é;mcnt\%op @ 1200°
: PR nEg
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AR (O S - 1" .
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i
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lame: Wolfcamp

-
sl
1

Est. 9800' - 10,000’

Completion; 0i1
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Bottom & 10,000 feet
585”5_ 10,250 feet Perforated:

Hame: Pennsylvanian

LI}
LA

Est. 10,250' - 10,300

]
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o~
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} S .
SRR R
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1

Comnletion; 0i1 g

Bottom 10,300 - feet

Tep & 11,800 feet Perforated:
Heme:

gevcnian

Est. 11,800 - 11,820"

P
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. i

>4

Completion: 01l
Bottom & 11,820 fect : -
; ! { ;

AAAA A ke . o

' Total Depth & 12,150

TEXACO Inc.
. e

Lcase: State of New Mexigo LY Well No. & h
Field: Vacuum (Wolfcamp, Pennsylvanian and Devonian)

Date: June 3, 1963




DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, N. M,

N, M,

FARMINGTON,
PHONE 325-11952

SANTA FE, N. M.
PHONE 983-3971

PHONE 243 6691t
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Ta THE

Apnlication

MATTER O

REFCRE THE

O CONSERVATION COMMISOTON
Santa e, llew #tgico
May 22, 1963

XA NER_HEAITG

ot Texaco, Inc. for a triple comple-

tion and for certain administrative procedures,

Lea County,

New Mexico. Applicant, in the

above-styled cause, seeks anoroval of the trinle
completion (cnmbination) of its State niv Well

0.
I8 South, R

6 locatd
‘noe 34
to produce ~il
an undesigna
parallel str
the Vacuum-.
installed wi
strings to i

nvanian

e cemented

in Unit 3 of Section t, Township
tast, lLea County, lew Nexico,
‘vom the Vacuum Wolfcamp Pool and
ted Fennsylvanian pool through

ings of 2 7/8-inch casing and from
Fool through lk-inch tubing
thin 3%-inch casing, all casing

in a common well konre.

CASE 2826

o e e g e

Apolicant further seeks a nrocedure whereby

lz-inch tubine {nr Devonian production in
field may be apnroved administratively.

- - - - - - - - -~ - - - - ae - - - - - - e -

this

L N N N N N N e S .

REFCRE: Darjel &, Nutter, Examiner
TRANSCRIPT_OF_HEARING
ERLOHNUTTER:  We wil! call 2826,
NR. DURRETT: Application of Texaco, Inc. for a triple

completion and for certain administrative procedures, lea County,

New Mexico, If the Examiner please, on the basis of the letter
I just read in Case 2824 from Mr. C. R, Black, Division Froration

Engineer, requesting that this case be continued to June 5, in
coajunction with Case 2824, I move at this time to continue this

case to June 5.
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, N, M,

BANTA FE, N. M,
PHONE 983.3971

FARMINGTON, N, ™,

PHONE 325%5.1182

PHONE 243.669!

PAGE 3

. i 3
MRL OTEITTER 0 Case 2826 wil! Le continued to 9:200 otclac g

June Hth at this same place.
R T
STATE CF NEW NMEXTCC )

CCUNTY CF BERNALILILO )

I, £DA DEARNLEY, Kotary Vuklic in and for *he County
of Bernalillo, State of Mew Mexico, do hereby certify that the
foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing kefore the New Mexicc
01l Conservation Commission was veported by me, and that the same
is a true and correct record of the said proceedings, to the
best of my knowledoe, skill, and ability.,

WITNESS my Hand and Seal this 25th day of Mavy, 1%63.

/

et
-&{ZZ/' V<i;{4i«/&f€::§a

NGTARY PUBLIC /

My Commission Expires:

June 19, 1963,

1a

1 do hereby certify that the foregoing

e
a complete resc:d of The ;:-z-o::eenxz.gz?bnl\
0o &3

a1 sat iy Sag lo. €
the Exzzirer nouilil sage B

2

~3

)




DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, N. M,

N, ™,

FARMINGTON,
PHONE 325%.1182

SANTA FE, N. M.
PHONE 983.3271

PHONE 243.6691
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THE JATTER

Fivbois
CLY DO ERVA T L O L e
Santa Ve, MNow UVexic
juna ! ULz

(uon irved from the Loy 22, YU¢d2 oxaminer
hearina. )
Application of Texaco inc. for a tripie complotion
and for certain administrative aracedures, lLed
County, New lexico., Applic n the abovo-
styled cause, secks approval the triple comple-
tion (comh 1natlon) af its State "LY Vell Nn, 6
located in Unit P of Cection 1, Township 18 Eouth,
nanae 34 tast, Lea Ununty, New lexice, to produce
oil from the Vacunm Usnlficamp Pool and un undesig-
nated Pennsylvanian ool through paraliel strinnos
£ 2 7/8 inch casino and {rom the Vacuum-Uevonian
Pnool through o inch *ubing installed within 3)
inch casinag, all casing sirinas to bo ccmented in
a cominon well kore, Applicant further secks 5
procedure whsveby % inch tubing for Devonian pro-
duction in this fie'd may be approved administra-
tively,

Application of Texaco Inc. for & trisle completion,

Lea County, iew Lexico. Apolicant, in the above-
styled cause, sceks approval of the triple comple-
tion (Cﬁﬂblnﬁbl ) of its State "G Vell tio. 17

.

-

4

lacated in Unit & o
Range 34 Last, Vacuum Fiel., Lea County, Nlow
Nexico, to produce oil from the Volfcamp and the
Penansylvanian formations throuash parallel strings
of 2 7/8 inch casino and from the Devonian forma-

tion through 1l inch tuking stalled with 2% inch
casinng, all casing strings *o be cemented in a
common well bore,

Cection 36, Township 17 South,

Nt M N N M N e N e e e S N M S o e M S N

e N M N N M e S P N N R N # S

o
Iz
1n
tr;

]
N
e
)
,u

CASc 2827
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Y T e HeAnils
VAL VT Gase 2827,
) Mal DURRETY . Apnlicaetinsn »f Texaco ITne, for 4 trinle
i comnletion, lea County, llew lexico.
s
g§ Ml FMITEY Charles Vhite of Gitkert, UWhite, and Gilkert
‘ 2y A
t 39 appearing on kehalf of the Applicant. 1f the Ixaminer please,
S £
fexaco would like te dismiss Case No. 2824 on tnhday's docket and
L)
L
| &a also we would like to consnlidate Case 2826 with Case 2827 for
& the purnoses of nresenting testimony.
9] Fi. UTZ: Fox the purpose of taking testimony, Case
Z, 2824 will be dismisced and Case 2826 will ke consolidated for the
>
ia purposes of testimony with Case 2827. Separate orders wi e
o 2 ourposes of test v with Case 2827. Sey t Jets il b
£ o
QS ¥ : . . ,
Ay <w viritten on each case. Are there other appearances in the cises?
Z
< (Whereunon, Apnlicant's iixhibits
o tos., 1 throuagh © marked for
i = identification.)
R
= (Witness sworn. )
L]
: C. %K. BLACK
> called as 4 witness, havina been first duly sworn on cath, *testi-
< . fied as follows:
L ;8
3 e s .
Qv DIRECT EXAMINATICHN
<
o
Yu MO WILIT TR .
e Z BY MR, WHITE:
23 Tt
<t . '
Q Will you state your full name for the reconrd, please?
A I'm C. R. Black,
8 By whom are you employed and in wha' caoacity?
- A I am employed by [exaco Inc. as Proration £nginesr out
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FARMINGTON,
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Yoasa,

are threo walle ¢

the three apniica

The avplicat

diominced, sn
Soauthoast Juarter
fownship 17 Gouth,
of

i DWW

exicon “LY Vell

v

the liortheast wuarter
Fast.
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AL e, U oo nbinued with o ap S-0,4 iach hote and ve plan Lo
N by (30};_‘,?) SO 12,100 Taa At thnt ;‘,"i‘;r'if.. v wWitlorun Lwun
clripgs of 2278400 cacing Lo produce the Uslfcarne end fonnsylva-
nlan yeservoira., Ve o il orvun e o tring of 3-1/2 inch casing and

coment trnie with o tatal o0 27900 cacke of cemeont. Coemont will

tie back into the intermediate cacing. Vo wil! then parforate
the Wolfcamp formalion fvom epproxinmaialy @O0 4 10,000 feat,
Waowill perforate tho Pennsylvanian Tormation from approximately
173,280 40 172,320 {eet, and ve will cerlorvate the Devonian fovma-
tion from anproximately 11,800 to 11,229, At that ooint wo will

run ¢ ostring o7 1-1/2 inch tubing inceide the 3-1/7 inch casing o

croduce the Uovonian resorvair

'ith regard o Hxhibit No. 2, this is a diagramnmatic
sketch showina the proposad triple comeletion installatinn {or
the State of New lexico "C" Woll No, 17. This is with regard to
Case {in, 2827. e set l6-inch and 13-3/8 inch cacing at 1612

-

the ton 190 feet being 16-inch casina. Ve set 1]-2/¢

o

I [
foet, with

inch and 9-2/8 inch casing at 4750 feet, with the top 100 feect

Tr

neg 11-3/4 irnch casing. Ve circulated cemaznt to the surface on

[N

Eath the surface and intermediate casing strings. Ve continued

c
oy
ja¥)
)
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|
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o]

ch hole to a total depth of 12,082 feet. At that
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4]
(+
o
(i
2
Q
3
.

2-1/2 inch cacing and cemented with a total of 2700 s

;

o
(e}
w
*
,.4]
3
D

]

cement top as determired by

w
-
[+3)
o+
—
ON
N
(N

temperature syrvey was
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Wolfeamp reservoiy fTrom OG0T to COAT, and CGOD o 1 004 Teel,
Vie norfarated bt bennoylvonian Toom 10,007 Lo 10,122, and Toon
tod the Devonian from

GOt Vo, YAh0 Ve partoraids

—

11,920 and vic bave obtiined production Leinc from the Dovonian,

w Vhat are the crude chavracteristics of eacn zoanoes
A The crude characteristics o7 the Devorian, which would
ol coursn acnly fo both anplicalions, is a 4.4 deagrec avavity

crude, It's an intermediate sweet crude, has a gas-211 ration
At from 1830 to 1900 cubic feet por barrait, The bottom hole
pressure is between 4700 and 4800 psi.  This zono will flow

ally,

yde

init
The Wolfcamp is a 40.8 gravity crude. It's an inter-

mediate sweet crude alsn, It has a gas-o0il ratio of 1400 to

1920 cubic feet per barrel, and a Lottom hole pressure of 3800

to 390D psi. Also it will {low initially upon comp. 2tion.

jo

The Pennsylvanian formation ic a 38.% degrec gravity
crude, and again it's an intermediate swezt crude with a GGH

of approximately 2500. The bottom hole pressure i1s between 2400

and 2200 psi, and we anticipate it will flow initiallvy.

” r, Black, do you anticipate any corrosion problems?
A We do net anticirate any corrosinn problems in any of

the three zones, due to the fact that they are infermediate sweet

crude
& Uo you anticipate any paraffin problems?
A With regard tn the Vialfcamo and Fennsylvanian, we do

@
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tot o anticipate aony varafiie crobiendc; bovever, in ‘he Dovantan,

with our experience of sther evonian recservolirs io Goutheoot Now

v

exico, vie do anf,ici‘pa“,»o some miid varaf{in probteme,

y shat steps do ynu nropese Lo take Lo take care of tbhis
condition?

A “We haveplasti-coated the upcer three thousand feet of tulh
in this zone,
b Yhy do you propose to use an inch and a half tubinag and
2-1/2 inch casing to praduce the Devonian?
£ The primary reason for this, of course, is an economic
reason, and this will result in a savinas of approximatel s $168D
per well fecr each well COmpleteé in this reservoir.

« Have you made any studies or qathered any information
to show that the PLevonian can be efficiently produced through an

inch and a half tubing?

i\ Yes, we have., Ve have recently completel two {lowing

b

tests and I would like at this noint *to refer c¢o Exhikit lo, 4,
which isra data sheet listing the sertinent data with regard to
these.two flowing tests.
The test involving the Scate of Hew Mexico "GY Vlell

Mo, 11, and referring again to Exhibit lNo. 1, this is a Devonian
well located in the Southeast wuarter of the Northwest Luarter of
Cection 36, this well is completed in the Devonian reservoir with
4-1/2 inch casing and 2-3/8 inch tubing.

7

Going down this data sheet, the crude oil qgravity is
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UL deqgrees, and the estimated bubkble point', bLavoed upen reser-
voir characteristics, not actually s Dluid analyais, 1o 2,048
poi. Ve faund ibhat fo conduct the fest of this cort, we shul Eath
wells in and then ran a bonk into both welle and then flowed these
wells at approximalel © a top allowable vate. We foaund that the
injtial pressure at the mid-point of the casina perforations in
Well No, 11 was 4488 pesi, How this wdu]d lead vs to think that
possibly this pressure, or this well had not completely built up
to its static pressure in the 24 hours it was shut-in, kecause
the initial pressure in this well was 4814 vsi. Nie found the
static‘pressuro opposite the mid-point of the casinag perforations
in YWell No. 17 at 4727 psi. The mid-point of the perforations
in No. 11 is 12,102 feet or a minus 8,080 foot subksea, The mid-
point of the perforations in No. 17 is at 11,985 feet, or at a
minus 7977 foot suksea,

to. 11 was shut-in 24 hours prior tc this pressure, and
Vo, 17 was shut-in 48 hours prinr to this pressure, The tubkinn

pressure shut-in on No., 11 was 1473, and on No. 17 wa 101, The

%2}
N

stavilized flowing pressure after S-1/2 nours in No. 11 was 3829
osi, or a drop of 699 psi over the static bottom hole pressure as
measured after 24 hours, The stabilized flowing pressure in the
No. 17 with the inch and a half tubing was 4379 or a drop of 348
psi over the static pressure of 4727,

the stabilized tubina flowing pressure in Ko, 11 was

14y

1,061 pounds; the stabilized tubing flowing pressure in No, 17




Novlowith regard to the AVerage pressyre drop throuah
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i
s —\“\N\\\ -
was | g rounds, T Peépreconts, 5n oo 11, a ovan prlode oy
W
From i Fid-point of the rerforatiagg +,, the fubing 4+ the cpya
i face, iy Hoo 17, it tepresentod 3 243y Poelodron fpap the mid-
Ty | R0Iint af tha Perforations ia the tubing g+ “he surface,
-] ' .
= )
7 Moy 11 was flowing on an 8,64-inch Chiocke at the surface,
gn
g 2z |, . : . :
5 £¢ | We do have ; 10/64 -inch bottom hplo Choke instailag Lo this wely,
g &
£ m~ Koo 17 was flowing on 5 12/64-ineh Choke at +ho surface,
)
O
N

tha tubing, jp the No, 13 with theo 2-3/8 inch tubing, it was

.2

N

£5 psi per foot, and in the No. 17 wih inch and a half tuking )

i1t was ,220n PS1 per foat, e believe that thisg Substantiates

the

—

act that this Devonian reservoir can pe efficiontly produced

through 1.1 /2 inch fubing, becayse the nressure drops in the 2-3/81hs

PHONE 983.3971

and inch apg a4 half were almost identical.

-~
i
»

he No, 11-was {lowing 3¢ the rata ¢ 274 barrels of

0il and 125 barrels o7 “ater per day, e Mol 17 was flowing at

Y-MEIER REPOR TING SER

the rate of 2¢4 barrelsg of 0il ang no barrels f water, o had

E§ a P.I, of . 6297 an Moo 11 and a s, I, of <7586 on Mo, 17, The
- 93s-0il ratigs for these tvin welle diring the veriod of +pie
S

g . N . L.
QLS test was 1920 for the g, L1 and 1977 for the 115, 17, which are

35

x

¥ P .

gg almos+ icenticarl,

o

it

With regard tn +the actoa} diameters of the €asing and

the tubing, in Hoo 11 we had 3 4-1/2 inch o.0., €asing, which has

an 1.D. of 4,9 inches; apd 2.73%-inch G.D, tubing, which has an

1,995 ingy., N 5.0 17 we had 3.%-1inch C.h, Casing, which J
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has an 1.1, of 2.002 achec: and we had 1V, 02dineh ¢ L1, talino which
has an [.0. of 1,61 inchew.

3o s

Vith regard to the maximum volume of flaid. we think
we cnuld 1318t through Lhese two instaliatione under artificial

1ift, under Moo 11 it would ke 1290 barrels 3 dav and under No,

17 it would ke 800 barrels of {luid per day.

o 1s this well in evcess of your allowakle?
A Yes, it is. Top allewable for the Devonian io 287

“ Yhat conclusions do you draw from tnese studies?
A We believe that these pressurce tests and these {lowing

tests indicate that this Devonian reservoir can be efficiently
produced throush 1-1/2 inch I.D. tubing.
Y

Q Except for the 1-1/2 inch tubing, is this a standard

tvpe tuking?

3

,_
T
i
S
D
2]
-
ad
—+

is., ‘The rule states that no tubing less than
1.672 can be installed in a2 nultiple completion, and the I1.D. is

1,510,

q Vhich is the reason {»r the hearing today.
LS. UTZ: YWhat vias that rule aosin?
A Fule 112-A,
< (By Lr, White) Do vou have s log for Well Mo. 177
A Yes, this i¢ an acousti-iog nf Well WHe, 17, I% has
the tops of the formation and the perfsrations marked, and as

soon as we complete Yell Ho, 5 ve will sukmit a cony of the log
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3 § o
'\ 4«
\. x -
“ ' av o b w0 alen,
¥ . bBlack, docs Toxaco alse voqueost that cimilar con-
Ve Iotinns in “he bLovonian in i “atere bo adininistirativaly
!
. Qg | aporovedy
Fa Z.:.
% gg A Yos, sir, we would reguest that on administrative pro-
o
g §¢ | cedure ke set up or that eimilar completions in the Devonizn wheve
wa
oy . R 1A N : - 3
we use 1-1/2 inch tukina and 2-1,2 inch casing be approved
g
&e adiministratively; and, of course, we would request tha* these
N
~ 3 » - b N L
[ administrative orocedures be governed by those procedures set
2. forth in dule 112-A for multiple completions,
E: o Uoes Texaco intend to make further drillinn operation
=
. N » s . . . . .
A in the Devonian in this area?
B iﬁ
S i : o
AL <w A Yes, we have been rlcased with the Devo,.lan prosvpectis
£y ! ! A
= 20
R S
R | and we anticivate drilling a number of wells.
. = < Weore thase exhikits prepared by vyou or under your direc-
=
s tion?
: ~
]
ES A Yes, they were,
g MERLOWHITE: At thide tim> ve offer Lxhibite 1 through B,
< . yE . UTZ: Without oblactinn, Ixhibite 1 throwgh T will
s
i3
& ve | ke entered into the rocord of these two casos.
M
&
S w A : o i)t
32 (Whereupnn, Apgplicant's Exhibits
5 05, 1 o throuah © received in
evidence.)
MR. THMITE: That concludes our direct.
CrOse ZX AV INA LN
- BY . UTZ:
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“ ie 1+ my understancding Ltha' yor are horoe reguesting a
chanage in Hule 112500
i o, ociry We wanld not be reguesiing a change in sule

112-A, we wonld only be requesting that 1-1/2 inch tubing instal-
lations be administratively avoroved for this Devonian raoservoir,
the Vacuum-Uevonian rescervoir, and oniy in this area, In othef

wse two that we

words, 1t vwould ke sther comploetions similoar to i

presented here *todavy,

w tov o in Case 2824 you are completina the Abo formation?
A Case 2824 was the apptication we dismissed, That was

with regard to ovr Ho. 14 Vell,

2 I have the wrona one.
A e were unable to complete in the Devonian in that well,
“ S50 in all respects cxcept for the perforations, depths,

hese two triple completions are identical”
A They are identical except for the depth and possikbly
there is a slicght variation in the casing proaram,
MR, UTZ: Are there other cuestions of the witness? If
rnot, the witness will ke excused.
(Wiitness excused,)

Vi, UTZ:  Are there any other statements in this case

nr thess cases? The cases will be takern under advisement.
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re H0TE:  Cemented dzwn 3-1/2% e - =—>— (X) Volfcamp (0il)
casing with 450 sacks " """""""
cement for stage number one bR T T = (4) Devonian (041)
— 4nd down both 2-7/8"% strings bl , ' ,
with 1750 sacks Incor, 4% gel, E alov ——>~ (Y) Pennsylvanian (0i1)
for stage number two. ’ ] ‘:
- v . h ’ 16" ¢
— =t L "
) {r SRS ' ; iwa asing set ¢ 1612
oy ,ﬁ Top 100! is 16"
RN i ; gl 1 . Cement circulated
Cement top @ 1625! %_. RS 11-3/80 ¢
R 1955000 casing set @ 4750°
} P % Top 200" is 11-3/u"
it f il Cement circulated
K ) !
: ‘-———-—-—-2"7/8 Casing set 210,964
i
approx. 1 ; i .
1-1/2"  qubing set @.2La8507 ) Ll Myl ) 3-1/2" casing set § 12,082

T e

2-7/8" Casing set Q 10’975'

Centralizers on each joint of
each string 9800' to 10,030 and
10,100' to 10,200

Top & 9962 feet
liame: Wolfcamp

Perforated: 1 shot/ft

9962 - 9967¢;
9992 - 10,004’

Nt T Yo AT N L-”VJW - \

) Tonchy |
1

Coua ey

e TN A e e e e
g
eoumrap e Ay P 5 ¥n 2ty

b PP 5 P k| v @ 4 R A s R b

Completion : Oil l § J
. ; o :
. LaR )
Bottrm (;10,004 feet il } ;
. z B f 1 E=Radioactive collar (I 10,123'
Top & 10,117 feet g RN i i Perforated: 1 shot/ft,
' ¢ AL 4 P
! jiame: 3 ! Y -3 i
er L fennsylianign . i 10,117 - 10,122'; - '
" Completion: 0il BREREE IR 10,130 - 10,140°
© Bottonm € 10,140 feet Cad REED Ly
¢ HE ¢
- 5 5 , ‘?
: Top J 11,980 feet E ) Perforated: 2 shots/ft
. Name: Devonian { §
‘ AP : : 11,980 - 11,990
: Completion: 0i1 { $ ’
. Bottom & 11,990 feet ! o P
5m;%_ <

Total Depth € 12,082!

o TEXACO Ine.
- Lease: State of New lMexico "0O" (NCT-1) Well No. 17
Field:  Vacuum (Yolfcamp, Pennsylvanian and Devénlaﬂ) BEFQQE EXAMINED 1 TZ
! Date: June 3, 1963 ‘

B _ L CONSERVATION COMMJJSSION

_ f/~ EXHIBIT NO 5

. L . . %

_ - CASE NO LD

i b
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SOTE: To le cenmented down ; : ——— (%) Wolfcamp (Cil)
3-1/2" casing with 450 sacks
Incor neat cement for stane T e e ) Deveaian (01i)
aurber 1 and down both 2-7/8"

casing strings with 175C sacko

v e s

——3~— (Y) Fenusylvanian (0i1)

oy
Ircor, 4% gel, for stage ‘t
nunber 2. ' !
%3! i i'1r<;3-§L Cesing sct @ 1510
- ] |
Cement to tie into Lg : !?D Cemcnt circulated
intermediate casings { v E
. ‘ Ly S
1 : ‘L-cﬁlﬁiﬁi-c sing sct @ 4800
: ti‘« Est. é%mcnt top & 1200
= i% ™ to be
ol ol
} § ' F#&*ZLZLQ—— casing /set & 10,800"
P P
i Lt
to be { ? to be
{ % 3-1/2" casing/set G 12,150

1-1/2" _ Pubing At € 11,7507

e = e

g to be
L__Z_ZZ&L Casing/set £ 10,8001

Centrollzers to be on each joint
of each string 9800'-10, 100" &

N N hf\-\

L it S A A -
NS E R
RTINS o !

BEAE g
10,200 - 10,400° Lol i{
Ll {
ATTEEE
i .‘ .,
' AR
i, ________—__-———-————"‘_"_‘___—-—-————"—""—""

Perforated:

e e _..,__,.———-—___/—————‘{
_ Top £ 9900 Teet

ilame: Wolfcamp.

DU SR S

Completion: Oil

A T

10,000 feet

Ty e

}
¢
; Fst. 9900' - 10,000’
!
Bottor & g

«___—————————-“‘—""—-‘——""/

perforated:

+ -

fop 3 10,250

:
4
it
4
i
1)
'5
o
o
i

anme: Pennsxlvanlan

Completion: 0il

fst. 10,250' - 10,300"

Z Perforated:

¢
| S
}__

~+{" Est. 11,800 - 11,820"

Botiom C10, 300 feet

Top - 0 11,800 feeb

Hame: Dgxgnlan

Completion: oil

Bottom 8 11,820 feet

: )
Leasc: State of llevw Mexico "L"

(]

TKACO inc.

o= Dotzl Depth € 12,

150

Well Ho. O
H VYacuum (Wolfcamp, Pennsylvanian and Devonian
Datc: June 3, 1963

BFFORE l:XAMiF 4ER UTZ

Ol 77 lay AT LHAMISEION
Py -4 . ) N
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DATE ST
S bt S et

TRAACH Ince

State of liaw Hexico "o' (lCT-1) leaso
Vacuur: {(Devonian) Fleld
Lea County, New texico

Crude 04) Datar 55,6° AFI Cravity

Rexevvoir and Fauipwmaent Datal

Static bottom=hole prezsure at mid-voint
esg. perfs. (psi)
Kidepoint cazing perforations
Subgea ULepth
Time gshut-in (Hours)
Tubing pressure ~ shut-in (psi)
Stabilized flow pressure at wid-point
cspr. porfa, (psi)
Stabilized tubing Flow prassure {(psi)
Choke Size (Adjustable)
Aversage pressura drop through tubing (psi/ie)
Flow rate (BOPrD)
(BYPD)
Productivity Index
Gas«0{l-Ratio (2CT/B0)
Casing - Outslide Diameter
Inside Diameter
Tubing « Gutside Diamater
Ingide Diameter
Anticipatad maximum artifieial lift with
hydraulic subsurface aquiprent (BFPD)

Well Ho, 11

Patinated Bubble Prossurer 2043 pai

Yioll o, 17

HhLep 4727
12,1021 11,4651
~i,080! «7,977!

24 LR

1673 72101

3829 U379

1091 1742
u/eun (10/66"RC)  19/6un

« 2265 22

274 264
135 0
« 5207 « 15806
1530 1377
Lo5" 3,59
A PR Al
2.375" l.gﬂ
1.995%Y 1,61%
1200 G0

BEFORE EXAMINER UTZ
OlL CO::;LRVAT!ON COMMISSION

(A 20508 paipmer L
| ’%ﬁtv‘ LEXHIBIT NO, /
A T I T N Py
CASE NO.__ .. 70 o /"o 2
i "




